
IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

**Case No. 93,384
L.T. Case No.: 97-944**

On Discretionary Review Of The Decision
Of The Fifth District Court Of Appeal

**BEAL BANK, SSB, a
Texas Savings Bank,**

Petitioner,

v.

**ALMAND & ASSOCIATES, AMOS F.
ALMAND, JR., AMOS F. ALMAND, III,
ALMAND CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,
DJMS, INC., NIHOUL DEVELOPMENT
CO., INC., DON BELL INDUSTRIES,
INC., and SOUTHPARK AT ST.
AUGUSTINE MASTER ASSOCIATION, INC.,**

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Raymond Ehrlich (FBN 0022247)
Scott D. Makar (FBN 709697)
Alan M. Weiss (FBN 340219)
50 North Laura Street, Ste. 3900
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
(904) 353-2000
(904) 358-1872 (fax)
Attorneys for Beal Bank, SSB

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
A. <u>The "Banking Industry" Is Not Responsible For The Almands' Failure To Establish Entireties Accounts</u>	1
B. <u>The Clear and Convincing Evidence Standard Should Apply</u>	5
C. <u>The Almands' Self-Serving and Unsupported Testimony Is Insufficient To Establish Entireties Accounts Under Either A Clear And Convincing Or Preponderance Of The Evidence Standard</u>	8
D. <u>Caselaw Upon Which The Almands Rely Has Been Rejected Or Misapplies The Law Regarding Entireties Accounts</u>	10
E. <u>The Almands Have Raised An Issue That Should Be Stricken Or Ignored Because It Was Not Preserved And Is Improperly Raised For The First Time On Appeal</u>	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

Note: The following references are used in this Brief:
[R #] for the Record on Appeal from the trial court (# = Page No.)
[R-5 #] for the Record on Appeal from the Fifth District (# = Page No.)
[A#] for Beal Bank's Appendix to Initial Brief (# = Tab No.)

This Brief is printed in 14 Point Times New Roman.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>A-1 Racing Specialties, Inc. v. K & S Imports of Broward County, Inc.,</u> 576 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	14
<u>Altuna v. Dawson,</u> 459 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	14
<u>Beardsley v. Admiral Ins. Co.,</u> 647 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	14
<u>Doing v. Riley,</u> 176 F.2d 449 (5th Cir. 1949)	6
<u>First Nat'l Bank of Leesburg v. Hector Supply Co.,</u> 254 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1971)	4, 6, 7
<u>In re Guardianship of Medley,</u> 573 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	5, 10, 11
<u>In re: Estate of Lyons,</u> 90 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1956)	6, 11
<u>Katz v. Katz,</u> 666 So. 2d 1025 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	10
<u>Marine Midland Bank - New York v. Arms,</u> 409 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	11-13
<u>Sitomer v. Orlan,</u> 660 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	5, 10-12
<u>State Dep't of HRS v. Craft,</u> 596 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	14
<u>Terrace Bank of Florida v. Brady,</u> 598 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	2, 4, 6, 7
<u>Winters v. Parks,</u> 91 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 1956)	13

<u>Statutes and Rules:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.110(g) (1998)	13
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(c) (1998)	13
